

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 2024-10 OSWEGO TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT

An ordinance levying taxes for all road purposes for Oswego Township Road District Kendall County, Illinois, for the tax year 2024, collectable in 2025.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Oswego Township,

Kendall County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Highway Commissioner of Oswego Township Road District on December 10th, 2024 does hereby determine and declare that the sum of

Two Million Seven Hundred Thirty Six Thousand, Eight Hundred, Sixty Dollars (\$2,736,860.00) are hereby levied upon all property subject to taxation within the Road District as that property is assessed and equalized, in order to meet and defray all the necessary expenses and liabilities of the Road District as required by statute or voted by the people in accordance with the law, for such purposes as:

General Road and Bridge Fund, Permanent Road Fund Equipment and Building Fund

for the year 2024.

SECTION 2: That the amount levied for each object and purpose shall be as follows:

GENERAL ROAD FUND	Amount <u>Levied</u>	
ADMINISTRATION		
Personnel	0.150	
Contractual Services	3,150	
Commodities	5,250	
Capital Outlay	2,100	
Village & City Share	128,990	
TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: MAINTENANCE Personnel		139,490
Contractual Services	132,862	
Commodities	50,000	
Capital Outlay		
Other Expenditures		
Other Experientales		
TOTAL MAINTENANCE:		182,862
TOTAL GENERAL ROAD FUND:		322,352
REF: General Road & Bridge Tax (605 ILCS 5/6	5-501 & 5/6-504)	

PERMANENT ROAD FUND

Personnel	725,000
Contractual Services	1,176,098
Commodities	207,260
Other Expenditures	**************************************

TOTAL PERMANENT ROAD FUND:

2,108,358

REF: Permanent Road Tax (605 ILCS 5/6-601)

Amount <u>Levied</u>

EQUIPMENT & BUILDING FUND

Contractual Services 500

Debt Service 0

Capital Outlay 305,650

TOTAL EQUIPMENT & BUILDING FUND:

306,150

REF: Equipment & Building Tax (605 ILCS 5/6-508.1)

TAX LEVY SUMMARY

Road & Bridge Tax322,352Permanent Road Tax2,108,358Equipment & Building Tax306,150

TOTAL TAXES LEVIED:

2,736,860

Amount to be Levied was determined by the Highway Commissioner of

Oswego Township Road District.

Highway Commissioner

SECTION 3: That the Town Clerk shall file with the County Clerk of said County of Kendall on or before the last Tuesday of December, a duly certified copy of this ordinance.

SECTION 4: That the Board of Trustees does hereby certify that the amount levied herein is necessary to be raised by taxation for road purposes for Oswego Township Road District.

SECTION 5: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such finding shall not effect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 6: That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its adoption, as provided by law.

ADOPTED this 10th day of December 2024 pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of Oswego Township, Kendall County, Illinois.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES	AYE	NAY	ABSENT
Judy Bush			
Bill Helgeson	1	Name you did not	
Donna Sawicki			
Diane Selmer			No agent of the control of the contr
Joseph West	1	-	

Town Clerk

Supervisor - Board of Trustees

TRUTH IN TAXATION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (35 ILCS 200/18-90)

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of Oswego Township, and as such presiding officer I certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted persuant to, and in all respects in compliance with the provisions of Sections 18-60 through 18-85 of the "Truth in Taxation" law.

Check One of the Choices Below:

- 1) The Taxing district published a notice in the newspaper and conducted a hearing meeting requirements of the Truth in Taxation Law.
- X 2) The taxing district's aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore, a notice and a hearing were not necessary.
 - 3) The proposed aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore, a hearing was not held. The adopted aggregate levy exceeded 5% of the prior year' extension and a notice was published within 15 days of its adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law.
 - 4) The adopted levy exceeded the amount stated in the published notice. A second notice was published within 15 days of the adoption in accordance with the Truth in Taxation Law.

Date 12/10/2024

Supervisor - Board of Trustees